UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CYTOTOXICITY STUDY OF BANANA SOFT PITH
(MUSA ACUMINATA) TOWARDS COLORECTAL
(HCT116) AND BREAST CANCER (MCF7) CELL

LINES

MOHD FAHMI BIN MUSA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the
Degree in Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons)

Faculty of Pharmacy

2012



ACKNOWLEDEGEMENTS

Firstly, 1 want to thank Allah S.W.T for His blessings and guidance in my life as a human, a
Muslim and for what | have achieved so far. No work can be done without help of many
individuals. Many many thanks and gratitude is owed to all of them for help in various ways in
completion of this study. First and foremost | want to thank my supervisor, Mr Hisyam bin
Abdul Hamid for his guidance, encouragement, assistance, support and advice. His invaluable
suggestions and remarks during this study helped me to finish this thesis successfully. | wish to
express my deep appreciation to Prof. Dr. Aishah Adam, Dean of Faculty Pharmacy for offering
me her research facilities. I also want to express my grateful to the entire tehnical staff of Faculty
of Pharmacy, UiTM for their cooperation and friendly assistance. It is unfair not to mention
postgraduate students in Tissue Culture Laboratory, Faculty of Pharmay, UiTM. Special thanks
to them that always there to help me at any time. Last but not least, a lot appreciation to my
family and friends for their assistance and moral support



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Hypothesis
1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)

2.1 Cancer

2.2 Colorectal cancer
2.3 Breast cancer

2.4 Treatment

2.4.1. Colorectal cancer
2.4.2. Breast Cancer
2.5 Disadvantages

2.6 Natural Products
2.7 Banana Soft Pith

Page

Vi
Vil
Vil

o~ A

12
14
16

19
22



CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)

3.1 Plant Materials

3.2 Sample preparation

3.3 Cells

3.4 Treatment

3.5 Antiproliferative Study
3.5.1 MTT assay

3.6 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTYS)
4.1 MTT assay
4.1.1 MCF7 cell line
4.1.2 HCT116 cell line
4.1.3 Comparison between HCT116 and MCF7

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)

CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

23
23
24
24

25
24

26
29
32

33

37

38



ABSTRACT

Banana is originated from the Musaceae family that highly produced in the tropical and sub-
tropical regions of the world especially in Asia. Banana soft pith (BSP) is located inside the core
of banana stem that fibrous in texture. Recently studies showed BSP were rich in nutrients and
chemical compounds such as protein, fat, fibre, lignin, cellulose. BSP also high contents of
antioxidant properties such as flavanoids and polyphenols. This study is focusing on the
screening of antiproliferative effect of BSP aqueous extract against the HCT116 and MCF7 cell
lines by using the MTT assay to observe the ICs at different period of treatment (24,48 and 72
hour). The results showed, ICso for HCT116 after 72 hours treatment was 220ug/ml while 1Cs
for MCF7 after 72 hours treatment was 260ug/ml. Lowest 1Cso on HCT116 than MCF7 shows
BSP extracts showed good antiproliferative effect towards HCT cell lines. In conclusion the
study has showed almost similar cytotoxic effect against both cells in time and concentration
dependant manner. Recommendation for further studies about the mode of cell death and

phytochemical properties that exhibit the cytotoxic effects of BSP aqueous extract.

Vil



	Fahmi Musa.pdf

