UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CYTOTOXICITY STUDY OF BANANA SOFT PITH (MUSA ACUMINATA) TOWARDS COLORECTAL (HCT116) AND BREAST CANCER (MCF7) CELL LINES

MOHD FAHMI BIN MUSA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree in Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons)

Faculty of Pharmacy

2012

ACKNOWLEDEGEMENTS

Firstly, I want to thank Allah S.W.T for His blessings and guidance in my life as a human, a Muslim and for what I have achieved so far. No work can be done without help of many individuals. Many many thanks and gratitude is owed to all of them for help in various ways in completion of this study. First and foremost I want to thank my supervisor, Mr Hisyam bin Abdul Hamid for his guidance, encouragement, assistance, support and advice. His invaluable suggestions and remarks during this study helped me to finish this thesis successfully. I wish to express my deep appreciation to Prof. Dr. Aishah Adam, Dean of Faculty Pharmacy for offering me her research facilities. I also want to express my grateful to the entire tehnical staff of Faculty of Pharmacy, UiTM for their cooperation and friendly assistance. It is unfair not to mention postgraduate students in Tissue Culture Laboratory, Faculty of Pharmay, UiTM. Special thanks to them that always there to help me at any time. Last but not least, a lot appreciation to my family and friends for their assistance and moral support

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TITLE PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	II
TABLE OF CONTENTS	III
LIST OF TABLES	V
LIST OF FIGURES	VI
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	VII
ABSTRACT	VIII
CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Hypothesis	3
1.3 Objectives of study	3
CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	
2.1 Cancer	4
2.2 Colorectal cancer	7
2.3 Breast cancer 2.4 Treatment	10
2.4 Treatment 2.4.1. Colorectal cancer	12
2.4.1. Colorectal cancer 2.4.2. Breast Cancer	12 14
2.5 Disadvantages	16
2.6 Natural Products	19
2.7 Banana Soft Pith	22

CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)

3.1 Plant Materials	23
3.2 Sample preparation	23
3.3 Cells	24
3.4 Treatment	24
3.5 Antiproliferative Study	
3.5.1 MTT assay	25
3.6 Statistical analysis	24

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTS)

4.1 MTT assay

4.1.1 MCF7 cell line	26
4.1.2 HCT116 cell line	29
4.1.3 Comparison between HCT116 and MCF7	32
CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)	33
CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION)	37

38

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

ABSTRACT

Banana is originated from the *Musaceae* family that highly produced in the tropical and subtropical regions of the world especially in Asia. Banana soft pith (BSP) is located inside the core of banana stem that fibrous in texture. Recently studies showed BSP were rich in nutrients and chemical compounds such as protein, fat, fibre, lignin, cellulose. BSP also high contents of antioxidant properties such as flavanoids and polyphenols. This study is focusing on the screening of antiproliferative effect of BSP aqueous extract against the HCT116 and MCF7 cell lines by using the MTT assay to observe the IC_{50} at different period of treatment (24,48 and 72 hour). The results showed, IC_{50} for HCT116 after 72 hours treatment was $220\mu g/ml$ while IC_{50} for MCF7 after 72 hours treatment was $260\mu g/ml$. Lowest IC_{50} on HCT116 than MCF7 shows BSP extracts showed good antiproliferative effect towards HCT cell lines. In conclusion the study has showed almost similar cytotoxic effect against both cells in time and concentration dependant manner. Recommendation for further studies about the mode of cell death and phytochemical properties that exhibit the cytotoxic effects of BSP aqueous extract.